
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Funnell (Chair), Riches, Boyce, Hodgson, 

Doughty (Vice-Chair), Richardson and Cuthbertson 
 

Date: Monday, 6 August 2012 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is Friday 3 August 2012 at 5:00 pm. 
 

3. Interim Report- End of Life Care Review 
'The Use & Effectiveness of DNACPR 
Forms'   

(Pages 5 - 218) 

 This report updates the Committee on progress made in relation 
to their review on End of Life Care. It also asks them to discuss 
further some of the issues raised to date and to identify the next 
steps for the review. 

 
 
 



 
4. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Judith Betts 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551078 
• Email – judith.betts@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

Contact details are set out above 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you
[...]
illors can ‘call-in’ an item of 
business following a Cabinet meeting or publication of a Cabinet 
Member decision. A specially convened Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management Committee (CSMC) will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Cabinet meeting, where a 
final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees 
appointed by the Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new 

ones, as necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

Agenda item 1: Declarations of interest. 
 
Please state any amendments you have to your declarations of interest: 

 
Councillor Doughty Volunteers for York and District Mind and partner 

also works for this charity. 
 Member of York NHS Foundation Teaching Trust. 
  
Councillor Funnell Member of the General Pharmaceutical Council 
 Trustee of York CVS 
  
Councillor Hodgson Previously worked at York Hospital 
 
Councillor Richardson Frequent user of Yorkshire Ambulance Service due 

to ongoing treatment at Leeds Pain Management 
Unit. 

 Member of Haxby Medical Centre 
 Niece works as a staff district nurse for NHS North 

Yorkshire and York. 
 
Councillor Riches Council appointee to the governing body of York 

Hospital 
 Member of UNITE 
 
 
   
 
     
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
 

Agenda Item 1Page 3



 

Page 4



 

  
 

   
 
Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

6th August 2012 

 
Report of the Assistant Director Governance & ICT 

 

Interim Report - End of Life Care Review – ‘The Use & Effectiveness of 
DNACPR Forms1’ 

Summary 

1. This report updates the Committee on progress made in relation to their 
review on End of Life Care. It also asks them to discuss further some of 
the issues raised to date and to identify the next steps for the review. 

Background 

2. At a scrutiny work planning event held on 25th July 2011 it was agreed 
that the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee would do some review 
work around End of Life Care. This led to a workshop being held on 31st 
August 2011 between Members of the Committee and a variety of 
stakeholders to agree a specific focus for the review. Discussions led to 
this being agreed as the ‘use and effectiveness of DNACPR forms’.  

3. At a further informal meeting of the Committee held on 13th October 2011 it 
was agreed that the main ambition for the review was to: 

Try and ensure that patients’2 wishes and instructions are acted upon by 
health professionals and carers at the end of life, especially in terms of 
ensuring that instructions in relation to information on DNACPR forms is 
up to date and adhered to when required. 

4. In October 2011 the Care Quality Commission (CQC) published a ‘Review 
of Compliance’ for York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust which 
highlighted major concerns in relation to ‘consent to care and treatment’. 
During their site visit CQC looked closely at 22 patients’ care records 

                                            
1 Do Not Attempt Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation 
2 Adults aged 16 and over 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 5



across eight wards, within these they found that patient information details, 
in relation to consent, were not always fully completed. An extract from the 
CQC report details their concerns; this is attached at Annex A to this 
report. 

5. With this in mind the Committee discussed some potential themes that 
they wanted to receive information on in the first 
[...]
 Yorkshire Police 
• Representative from York Council for Voluntary Service (CVS) 
• Representative from York Local Involvement Network (LINk) 
• 1 renal social worker and 1 hospital social worker 
• Representatives from City of York Council 
• Representative from St Leonard’s Hospice 
• Representative from Macmillan Cancer Support 

Page 8



 
15. A summary of the discussion is attached at Annex F1 to this report. 

16. To put the discussions in both Annexes C1 and F1 into context it was 
necessary to identify some areas where either improvements needed to 
be made or further information was needed, not forgetting to acknowledge 
there were areas of good practice. In the first instance it was important to 
understand that DNACPR was just one element of the end of life care 
process and advanced decisions/plans about life saving should be in the 
context of a patient’s deteriorating condition. 

17. Some of the stories told above, along with several of the points raised, 
illustrated that some of the information given to families had been poor 
and some of the experiences traumatic. Information, in the future, needed 
to be joined up and about the whole end of life care pathway. Good 
experiences should not be disease specific (at the moment cancer 
patients nearing the end of their life appeared to be offered a better 
‘service’ than others) and good practice should be rolled out to all services 
to allow all patients nearing the end of their life to be treated with dignity. 

18. The York Hospital Medical Director identified four possible areas where he 
felt tangible outcomes could be made namely: 

• Working better in partnership 
• Working towards the Gold Standards Framework3 
• Working towards consistency in nursing homes 
• Improving practices overall 

 
19. Concerns had also been raised in Annex F to this report about whether 

photocopies and/or black and white copies of the form could be accepted. 
The representative from NHS North Yorkshire & York conf
[...]
ected 
deaths across all health organisations. 

Next Steps and Actions for Today’s Meeting 

24. The Chair of the Committee has written to the Out of Hours Service 
(OOH) outlining the issues raised to date as part of this review. The Chair 
was aware that, to date, the Committee had only heard one side of the 
story and much of the information that had been received was anecdotal. 

25. She felt that It was important that the Committee receive information from 
the OOH in relation to the comments made to date and to understand 
what the OOH service are doing in relation to using DNACPR forms  and 
what training they receive as a service .  

26. The Clinical Director of Unscheduled Care has confirmed he will be in 
attendance at the meeting to join the discussions. He has also submitted 
written evidence for the Committee‘s consideration and this is at Annex H, 
H1, H2, H3 and H4 to this report. 

Page 10



27. In addition to this, at an earlier stage of the review, Members had 
expressed an interest in discussing the ‘End of Life Care Services’ report 
produced by the York Local Involvement Network (LINk) in 2009.  This 
was a much broader review of End of Life Care Services and did not 
specifically deal with DNACPR forms. A copy of the report is attached at 
Annex I for information. However a representative from the York LINk has 
been invited to today’s meeting in case there are any questions from 
Members. 

28. After considering all the evidence received to date Members are asked to 
identify the key themes arising from this review to date. They are then 
asked to analyse these and consider whether they would like to receive 
more information. If so, Members are asked to identify what further 
information they would like to receive and from whom. 

Council Plan 2011-2015 

29. This review is linked with the ‘protecting vulnerable people’ element of the 
Council Plan 2011-2015; specifically the theme of ‘safeguarding adults 
and promoting independence’. Two of the key outcomes of this theme is 
‘more people will live for longer in their own homes’ and ‘there will be a 
focus on independence and greater choice and control over their lives for 
vulnerable people’. 

Implications 

30. Currently no financial, human resources, equalities, legal or other 
implications have been identified. However, as the review progresses and 
recommendations are put together any implications that do arise will be 
addressed and included within the Committee’s final report. 

Risk Management 

31. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy there are no 
known risks associated with the recommendations within this report. 
Should any risk be identified as the review progresses then these will be 
clearly identified in the final report of the Committee. 

Recommendations 

32. Members are asked to consider and analyse the information to date and 
identify the key emerging themes and the next steps of this review. 

Reason: In order to progress the review towards completion. 

Page 11



Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Tracy Wallis 
Scrutiny Office 
Scrutiny Services 
TEL: 01904 551714 
 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director 
Legal, Civic, Democratic and IT 
TEL: 01904 551004 
 

Report 
Approved 

ü 
Date 24th July 

2012 
 
    

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 
Wards Affected:   All ü 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
None 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A Extract from Care Quality Commission Report 
Annex B Topic Assessment Form  
Annex C NHS North Yorkshire & York Briefing Note on DNACPR Forms 
Annex C1 Summary of Discussion – 21.12.2011 
Annex D Copy of Survey Undertaken by NHS North Yorkshire & York 
Annex D1 Copy of Survey Results Undertaken by YAS Staff 
Annex E Letter to Key Health Organisations 
Annex F Responses from Key Health Organisations 
Annex F1 Summary of Discussion – 29.02.2012 
Annex G ‘What Happens if my Heart Stops’ Leaflet 
Annex H Written Evidence from the Clinical Director of Unscheduled Care 
Annex H1 Supporting Documents Accompanying Annex H 
Annex H2 Supporting Documents Accompanying Annex H 
Annex H3 Supporting Documents Accompanying Annex H 
Annex H4 Supporting Documents Accompanying Annex H 
Annex I LINk Report 2009 – ‘End of Life Care Services’ 

Page 12



Page 1 of 47

Review of
compliance

York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust
The York Hospital

Region: Yorkshire & Humberside

Location address: Wigginton Road

York
North Yorkshire
YO31 8HE

Type of service: Acute services with overnight beds

Rehabilitation services

Long term conditions services

Date of Publication: October 2011

Overview of the service: The York Teaching Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust provides most of its 
health care services from The York 
Hospital.  Acute hospital services are 
provided for around 350,000 people 
living in and around the York area.
There are also a range of specialist 
services, which are spread over a wider 

Annex APage 13



Page 2 of 47

area of North Yorkshire, serving a total 
of approximately 500,000 people.

Annex APage 14



Page 3 of 47

Our current overall judgement

The York Hospital was not meeting one or more essential standards.
Improvements are needed.

The summary below describes why we carried out this review, what we found and any 
action required. 

Why we carried out this review 

We carried out this review as part of our routine schedule of planned reviews.

How we carried out this review

We reviewed all the information we hold about this provider, carried out a visit on 4 July 
2011, checked the provider's records, observed how people were being cared for, looked 
at records of people who use services, talked to staff, reviewed information from 
stakeholders and talked to people who use services.

What people told us

We visited York Hospital on three separate days.  Five inspectors were involved on each 
visit during the day and two inspec
[...]
in with patients and/or their families 

NHS North Yorkshire & York (NHSNYY) NHSNYY has an identified project lead who is a 
member of the Regional DNACPR Project Board 
and Strategic Working Group. The project lead has 
been involved in the roll out and implementation of 
the form across North Yorkshire 
Information on the project has been cascaded to 
providers and NHSNYY has a web page on their 
intranet 
The Out of Hours handover forms from GPs to Out 
of Hours (OOH) doctors has been re-designed to 
include information on DNACPR status, ensuring 
good sharing of information 

York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
(YTHFT) 

Julie Dale (Specialist Palliative Care Nurse, 
YTHFT), is able to present an example of a 
gentleman from Ward 32 who went home for end of 
life care. It was clear to all involved - ward staff, 
ambulance crew, community district nursing, 
hospice, at home and out of hours GP that the 
patient had a DNACPR order and had expressed a 
wish for a natural peaceful death that was achieved. 
Out of Hours handover forms from GPs to OOH 
doctors have been re-designed to include 
information on DNACPR status, ensuring good 
sharing of information. 

CYC – Adults Children’s Education (ACE) N/A as we do not lead in using the form 

P
age 63



Annex F 
 

Organisation Response 
Directorate – Assessment & Safeguarding 
Independent Care Group – Home 1 It prevents admission into hospital when not 

appropriate 
Independent Care Group – Home 2 We are speaking to all our residents/or their families 

to ensure they understand why we want these forms 
in place and it is part of the discussions we have 
about end of life care so we understand our 
residents/families wishes 

Independent Care Group – Home 3 No 
Independent Care Group – Home 4 When the service user moves to Hospital or Nursing 

home, clear information for staff 
Independent Care Group – Home 5 We always send our completed DNACPR form with 

our resident if admitted to hospital, none have 
[...]
rity entitled ‘What happens if my heart stops’ 
and this could be used to provide information to and prompt 
discussion with patients and their families. A copy of this leaflet is 
attached at Annex G to this report 

20. A Service Manager at one of York’s Residential Care Homes said 
that there was tangible evidence to show that DNACPR forms had 
generally been used in an excellent way and there were only a few 
instances where things had gone wrong, however it was still very 
important to address these. It was confirmed that training on 
DNACPR forms was mandatory for all staff working in City of York 
Council residential care homes and it was not usual practice to move 
patients to hospital to die if at all avoidable 

21. A representative of YAS acknowledged that there had been some 
training and staffing issues which were being addressed; however 
there had been a vast improvement and a quantum leap with this. 
The procedures and protocols used within the Ambulance Service 
around DNACPR were becoming stronger and stronger and bad 
experiences were occurring less and less. There had been a 
noticeable improvement within the last 2 or 3 years. He also 
acknowledged that unnecessarily calling YAS and/or the Police to a 
death was not only distressing for families but also for staff within 
YAS as well who wanted to do the best for the patient and their 
family.  

 

Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



 
 

Annex H 
 
 
 
 
 
 
    

Chairman – Mrs Sandra Dodson      A NATIONAL HEALTH SERVICE 
FOUNDATION TRUST     Chief Executive – Richard Ord 
 

michael.holmes@hdft.nhs.uk 
Clinical Director – 
Unscheduled Care 
 
 

Unscheduled Care Services 
Unit 5  

Sovereign House 
Kettlestring Lane 

Clifton Moor 
York 

YO30 4GQ 

 

 
Website: www.hdft.nhs.uk 

 
 
 
 

24th July 2012 
 
 
Dear Councilor Funnell, 
 
Many thanks for your letter dated the
[...]
rs clinicians responsible for 
a patient’s care then the information will not be available to the OOH 
clinicians at all. 
 
One of the difficulties of the OOH system is that the clinicians working in 
our service do not (usually) have any prior knowledge of the patients 
accessing the service. It is therefore very difficult for them to actually put 
a DNACPR order in place if it has not been done and the feeling is that it 
is not particularly appropriate. We have considered the need for this and 
the attached letter sent out in May 2010 is provided as evidence for this 
(Annex H1), however the responsibility for this process must lie either 
with the patient’s GP practice or indeed a Hospital team if the patient has 
recently been in hospital. We currently do not receive communication 
from Hospitals – the information would go back to the GP and then it 
would be forwarded to OOH – perhaps this is something that could be 
improved upon. I will present data re the number of forms received into 
the service in section 4. 
 
2. Difficult Issues; 
 
• Following on from the last section the OOH service uses the Adastra 

IT platform which currently does not allow the OOH clinicians to view 
the patients GP or Hospital records. At some of our sites (including 
York Primary Care Centre (PCC)) we are able to view the Hospital 
record, however this is not available when the clinician is out in one of 
our mobile units. Improvement in IT and access to the in-hours GP 
record would in my opinion enhance the care that is given to 
patients. 

Page 118



Chairman – Mrs Sandra Dodson      A NATIONAL HEALTH SERVICE 
FOUNDATION TRUST     Chief Executive – Richard Ord 
 

• Sometimes when carers or care home staff call into the service and 
they are assessed via the call handlers algorithms the presenting 
complaint can trigger an inappropriate response – ie an ambulance is 
called – when often they just want to talk to a clinician. I realize that I 
too am bordering on anecdotal
[...]
ow what to do. We left him reluctantly. When 
his next of kin took hold of his hand it was covered in blood. This was the 
last time we saw him. The hospital phoned the next morning at 6.30am to let 
us know that he had died at 6.15am. We did not go back to the hospital, we 
were too upset to do this. 

We did not know what to do or where to turn for help and advice in my 
relative’s last illness. We did wonder if it would have been possible for him to 
be admitted to St Leonards Hospice but we did not know if it was feasible, or 
how to take steps to find out. I consider that lack of communication is a big 
problem for patients and relatives. If a proper system of communication was 
put in place I think that this would help to clear many problems.”

Annex IPage 215



York LINk PACE Event on End of Life Care Services 2009  32

Annex IPage 216



York’s Local Involvement Network

Holgate Villa 

22 Holgate Road 

York 

YO24 4AB 

Tel: 01904 621631/ 

07971 054829 

E mail: admin@yorklink.org.uk

Web: www.yorklink.org.uk

York LINk is a project hosted by North Bank Forum. The North Bank Forum is 
registered in England and Wales as a Private Company Limited by 
Guarantee No. 5206464 and a Registered Charity No. 1107013.

Annex IPage 217



Page 218

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	1 Declarations of Interest
	3 Interim Report- End of Life Care Review 'The Use & Effectiveness of DNACPR Forms'
	Annex A - Extract from Review of Compliance Report
	Annex B - One Page Strategy
	Annex C - Briefing Note from PCT
	Annex C1 - Summary of Discussion - 21.12.2011
	Annex D - Survey Results
	Annex D1 - YAS Staff Survey
	Annex E - Letter
	Annex F - Responses to questions asked
	Annex F1 - Summary of Discussion - 29.02.2012
	Annex G- What happens if my heart stops leaflet-scan
	Annex H - Response from OOH
	Annex H1 - DNAR GUIDANCE doc
	Annex H2- Verification of Death Policy-scan
	Annex H3-scan HaRD Care Home Admission
	Annex H4 - YAS Presentation June 2012
	Annex I 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 6 AUGUST 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS FUNNELL (CHAIR), 
RICHES, HODGSON, RICHARDSON, 
WISEMAN (SUBSTITUTE), CUTHBERTSON 
AND FRASER 

IN ATTENDANCE PHIL BAINBRIDGE (YORKSHIRE 
AMBULANCE SERVICE) 
 
JANET PAWELEC (YORKSHIRE 
AMBULANCE SERVICE) 
 
JOHN BURGESS (YORK MENTAL HEALTH 
FORUM) 
 
LESLEY PRATT (YORK LOCAL 
INVOLVEMENT NETWORK (LINK) ) 
 
EMMA JOHNSON (ST LEONARD’S 
HOSPICE) 
 
KEITH KOCINSKI (NHS NORTH 
YORKSHIRE AND YORK) 
 
LIBBY MCMANUS ( YORK TEACHING 
HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST) 
 
DOCTOR ALASTAIR TURNBULL (YORK 
TEACHING HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION 
TRUST) 
 
DOCTOR ANNE GARRY (YORK TEACHING 
HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST) 
 
DOCTOR MIKE HOLMES (HARROGATE 
AND DISTRICT FOUNDATION TRUST) 
 
JANET PROBERT (HARROGATE AND 
DISTRICT FOUNDATION TRUST) 
 
 



CHRIS BUTLER (LEEDS AND YORK 
PARTNERSHIP NHS FOUNDATION 
TRUST) 
 
STACEY MCCANN (VALE OF YORK 
CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP) 
GWEN VARDIGANS (YORK BRANCH, 
ROYAL COLLEGE OF NURSING) 
 
KEREN WILSON (INDEPENDENT CARE 
GROUP) 
 
KATIE SMITH (YORK CARERS FORUM) 
 
IRENE MACE (YORK CARERS FORUM) 
 
SIAN BALSOM (YORK COUNCIL FOR 
VOLUNTARY SERVICE) 
 
GEORGE WOOD (YORK OLDER PEOPLE’S 
ASSEMBLY) 
 
JOHN YATES (YORK OLDER PEOPLE’S 
ASSEMBLY) 
 
ALAN HARDACRE (NORTH YORKSHIRE 
POLICE) 
 
KATHY CLARK (CITY OF YORK COUNCIL) 
 
BIDDY CHEETHAM (CITY OF YORK 
COUNCIL) 
 
AMANDA GREENSMITH 
 
LINDA NICHOLSON 
 
ANNE LEONARD 
 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR DOUGHTY 

 
 
 
 
 



19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, other 
than those listed on the standing declarations attached to the 
agenda, that they might have had. 
Councillor Cuthbertson declared a personal interest in the 
business on the agenda as an ongoing patient at York Hospital. 
 
Councillor Fraser declared a personal interest in the business 
on the agenda as a Council appointee to the York Hospital 
Board of Governors. He also declared a personal interest in the 
general remit of the Committee as a retired member of UNISON 
and Unite (TGWU/ACTS sections). 
 
Councillor Hodgson declared personal interests in the general 
remit of the Committee as a member of the York Co-operative 
Party and UNISON. 
 
Councillor Wiseman declared personal interests in the business 
on the agenda as a Public Governor of York Teaching Hospital 
NHS Foundation Trust and as a member of the Shadow Health 
and Wellbeing Board. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 
 

20. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
George Wood from York Older People’s Assembly spoke 
regarding item Agenda Item 3 (Interim Report-End of Life Care 
Review ‘The Use and Effectiveness of DNACPR (Do Not 
Attempt Cardio Pulmonary Resuscitation) Forms’). He 
highlighted to Members that patients and close relatives would 
be at their most vulnerable if they were in a situation when they 
had to decide whether or not to allow for CPR to be performed.  
 
In reference to the NHS leaflet at Annex G to the report (“What 
happens if my heart stops?”) which was attached at Annex G to 
the agenda, he felt that the publicity and availability of the leaflet 
had a high value in that it could prompt discussions between 
patients and GPs around a very sensitive subject. 
 



21. INTERIM REPORT- END OF LIFE CARE REVIEW 'THE USE 
& EFFECTIVENESS OF DNACPR FORMS'  
 
Members considered a report which updated them on progress 
that had been made in relation to their review on End of Life 
Care. It also asked them to discuss further some of the issues 
raised to date and to identify the next steps in the review. 
 
The Clinical Director of Unscheduled Care and the Director of 
Partnerships and Innovation from Harrogate and District 
Foundation Trust (who had the contract to run the York and 
Selby Out of Hours Service) presented papers to the 
Committee, which were attached at Annexes H-H4 to the report. 
 
In addition to the information contained within their report they 
highlighted the following key points: 
 

• There were concerns about some of the anecdotal 
evidence that had previously been received as part of this 
review and the Out of Hours Service were concerned that 
these comments were taken in context of how their 
service operated. The Out of Hours Service saw 
approximately 130, 000 patients a year and provided a 
range of different services. Much of the time everything 
ran very smoothly, however when dealing with this many 
patients then occasionally the service would not get 
everything right 
 

• Decisions to put a DNACPR order in place lies with the ‘in 
hours’ service i.e. with the patient’s GP or with the 
hospital. 
 

• The Out of Hours Service does not have a role in putting 
DNACPR orders in place as they have little prior 
knowledge of the patient – it would therefore be deemed 
inappropriate. 
 

• This was a multi-step process and unfortunately there 
were some problems with the various different IT systems 
and how they communicated with each other. 
 

• Varying degrees of access to patients records between 
hospital, GPs and  Out of Hours Service. 
 
 



• The call handling service for the Out of Hours Service is 
operated by Yorkshire Ambulance Service; when a patient 
or their carer/relative phones in distress this can trigger an 
ambulance response. 
 

• DNACPR does not mean ‘do not treat’ – we have to be 
clear what we are discussing here – admitting a patient to 
hospital, even if there is a DNACPR in place, is not always 
the wrong thing to do. 

 
• Since the provider arm of the Primary Care Trust (PCT) 
was split the Out of Hours (OOH) service was operated by 
Harrogate and District Foundation Trust and the District 
Nurses by York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
– the two organisations had slightly different agendas and 
the two were slightly less joined up than when one 
organisation had responsibility for both. 
 

• Challenges for the OOH with decreasing budget over the 
past five years but an increase in activity. 
 

• Concerns about what impact the NHS 111 Service will 
have on OOH – this could increase OOH workload but 
with no extra resources available. 
 

• If looking for ways of improving – there was a need for a 
better flow of interagency communication. 
 

Members asked questions around access to medical records, 
ongoing projects within IT and where the NHS was at with 
improving continuity and information sharing. In response a 
representative from Harrogate and District Foundation Trust 
said that some parts were now standardised but interfaces 
between different IT systems presented difficulties. There was a 
national ongoing project around this but there did not appear to 
be any timescales for completion. 
 
In North Yorkshire there was no ongoing active work around this 
so it would continue to be a challenge. However, the NHS were 
committed to working in partnership and trying to improve 
systems. 
 
 
 
 



Questions were asked around how the new NHS 111 Service 
would work alongside the OOH Service. In response it was 
highlighted that there were potential issues around when the 
NHS 111 Service’s software said that a patient needed to see a 
GP.  
 
There were concerns that the percentage of telephone triage 
would reduce and the OOH Service would need to see many 
more patients face to face – this would have a knock on effect 
on the OOH Service’s capacity to respond; especially as there 
were no plans to provide any extra clinicians. There were 
currently very few doctors to cover a very large geographical 
area across York and North Yorkshire. For example there was 
only one OOH Doctor for the York and Selby area. 
 
Discussion was had around the low number of DNACPR forms 
in place for people with an expected death. It was felt that more 
robust policies needed to be put in place with the OOH being 
made more aware of when a DNACPR order had been put in 
place. The Medical Director at York Hospital highlighted the 
importance of sharing information as much as possible and said 
that most GPs could access hospital records for a patient and 
vice-versa; however this did not currently stretch to the OOH 
Service. There was also a need to be mindful of only sharing 
information about a patient with those who needed it and there 
were regulations that all were bound by in relation to this. 
 
It was difficult to store DNACPR forms electronically as they 
were essentially ‘live’ documents that should be reviewed at 
frequent intervals. The form should also travel with the patient 
and not be kept by the GP or the hospital. 
 
However, despite some of these challenges it was felt that 
information sharing was fairly good but improvements needed to 
be made to further share information on DNACPR with the OOH 
Service and make them aware when these were in place. 
 
Discussions widened to ‘how can we do something together 
with the public around the delicate subject of End of Life Care?’  
It was noted that it was a sensitive issue and that the review 
only touched on one area of this subject.  
 
 
 
 



A representative from York Carer’s Forum felt that community 
meetings could provide a chance for discussion and input into 
the successful use of the DNACPR form and believed that 
people would welcome the opportunity to have an input into this 
debate. 
 
Further discussion led to it being said that there was a need for 
increased awareness around having End of Life Care 
discussions and there was room for a broader public debate on 
this. 
 
A representative from the Independent Care Group felt that 
whilst we had come a long way in this area, stronger 
connections needed to be made between GPs, OOH Service, 
Yorkshire Ambulance Service and Care Homes. All partners 
had a responsibility to ensure that a patient’s wishes were being 
carried out. She also spoke about how some patients with 
neurological problems in care homes had an “advanced 
decision” document and asked how this would sit alongside a 
DNACPR order. 
 
Members were informed that an advanced decision document 
was a legally binding contract, which allowed the patient to 
refuse treatment. In comparison to a DNACPR, it could also be 
interpreted differently, for example if an unforeseen 
circumstance occurred, medical practitioners might resuscitate a 
patient, against the decision, but this could not happen if an 
‘advanced decision’ document were in place. 
 
Discussion took place on the proposed reform of the DNACPR 
form in 2013, and further publicity about the form and options for 
End of Life Care. It was reported that there was an option on the 
form that would allow for the form to be completed at a patient’s 
request. The Chair suggested that family members and the 
voluntary sector be involved in the group that would review the 
form. 
 
Officers at City of York Council spoke about promotion of the 
form and information sharing and stated that this would be 
useful within the development of Neighbourhood Care Teams. 
 
Further people spoke about how the focus on End of Life Care 
needed to be broader, and that more information should be 
shared at an earlier stage. This would then avoid the sense that 
it was a subject that was too difficult to talk about. 
 



In addition it was also suggested that the DNACPR form was 
only one part of the End of Life Care Review, and that it was 
important that people knew what other options were available to 
them, such as Living Wills. 
 
Discussions moved to some possible areas where 
recommendations could be made namely: 
 

• Better press and publicity around End of Life Care issues 
in general leading to increased public awareness and 
willingness to have conversations around this subject. 

• Improvements to information sharing between the different 
agencies involved. 
 

• Improvements to IT systems. 
 

• Partnership working between Clinical Commissioning 
Group and City of York Council (using Neighbourhood 
Care Teams). 
 

• Reviews of DNACPR forms already in place are done in a 
systematic way. 
 

• Further work on ‘advanced decisions’ and DNACPR 
orders and how these can be used side by side. 

 
RESOLVED: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That a draft final report on this review be 
prepared for a future meeting of the 
Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.1 

 
REASON: In order to progress the review towards 

completion. 
Action Required  
1. To add to the Work Plan   
 
 

 
TW  

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor C Funnell, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.05 pm and finished at 6.15 pm]. 


